
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

Board of Directors Meeting:

DATE: 3rd Tuesday of Each Month

TIME: 6:30 pm

LOCATION: 6900 FM 2153 PHONE: (940) 458-0116



Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

Secondary Constituents:

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron), which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in this document but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no know or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

 $\mathbf{A}\mathbf{V}\overline{\mathbf{G}}$: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems & determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLG as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level GOAL (MRDLG)The level of a

drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos).

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body) na: not applicable

NTU: Nephelomertic turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one once in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one once in 7,350 gallons of

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant of drinking water.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that our sources have a low susceptibility to contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact **Green Springs WSC at 940-458-0116**

Source Water Name:	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
Well 1 – 9189 FM 2164	GW	Active	<u>Trinity Aquifer</u>
Well 2 – 10793 FM 2153	GW	Active	<u>Trinity Aquifer</u>

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	06/30/2019	1.3	1.3	0.041	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	06/30/2019	0	15	1.8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2022 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Product	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)	2022	2	1.5 – 1.5	No goal for the total	60	ppm	_ N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2022	0.018	0.015 – 0.018	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	07/25/2019	3	2.5 - 3	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2021	24.3	24.3 - 24.3	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal
Fluoride	2021	0.236	0.181 - 0.236	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth;
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	0.0277	0 - 0.0277	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural
inactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of	MCIG	MCI	Unite		Likely Source of Contamination

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	06/27/2018	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Volatile Organic Contaminates	Collection Date	Highest level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Xylenes	2022	0.00202	0 – 0.00202	10	10	ppm		Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2022	.87	.20 – 2.20	4	4	ppm		Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Violations Chlorine								
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	01/01/2022	03/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					

Violations Lead and Copper Rule								
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and cooper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.								
Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation								
Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022	2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and two periods indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					



Consumer Confidence Report TCEQ Certificate of Delivery Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

For small systems - Only system	ns that serve	500 persons or	fewer may use this form.
For Calendar year: 2022	Date Distrib	uted to Customers:	06/22/2023
PWS ID Number: TX0610026		Green Spring	
PWS ID Number:			
You must use at least one deliver	y method from	the list below.	
Delivery methods - You must use at ☐ CCR availability notice was distribu ☐ CCR availability notice was posted ☐ Posting the CCR on the Internet at ☐ Mailing CCR availability notice to p ☐ Advertising the availability of the C☐ Posting the CCR in public places. ☐ Delivering multiple copies of the C☐ Deliv	uted by mail. uted by door-to- in public places thttps:// eople who receive CCR in news med	door delivery. ve mail, but who do dia. es serving multiple p	not receive bills.
☐ I have included a Public Notice request for the Public N			e NOT populated by the CCR
I certify that the community water sys (CCR) for the calendar year of 2022 the compliance monitoring data previous	and that the inf	formation in the rep	
Certified By:			
Name (print): Shawn Reding	_ _{Title:} Contr	act Mgr Phone N	umber: 940 458 011 b
Name (print): Shawn Reding Signature: 87		/2023	
All systems are required to mail by Jul Report to:	y 1 the Certifica	te of Delivery and co	omplete Consumer Confidence
Sending by certified mail: TCEQ DWSF, MC-155, Attn: CCR, 12100 Park 35 Circle Austin, TX 78753	TCE DW 130	SF, MC-155, Attn: (CCR, PO Box